

No. 19-15716

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

INNOVATION LAW LAB, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, Acting Secretary of Homeland Security, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:19-cv-00807-RS*

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Judy Rabinovitz	Jennifer Chang Newell
Michael Tan	Katrina Eiland
Omar Jadwat	Cody Wofsy
Lee Gelernt	Julie Veroff
Anand Balakrishnan	AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
Daniel Galindo	UNION FOUNDATION
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES	IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS
UNION FOUNDATION	PROJECT
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT	39 Drumm Street
125 Broad St., 18th Floor	San Francisco, CA 94111
New York, NY 10004	Telephone: (415) 343-0770
Telephone: (212) 549-2660	

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

(Additional Counsel on Next Page)

Melissa Crow
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW
CENTER
1101 17th Street NW, Suite 705
Washington, D.C. 20009
T: (202) 355-4471
F: (404) 221-5857

Mary Bauer
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW
CENTER
1000 Preston Avenue
Charlottesville, VA 22903
T: (470) 606-9307
F: (404) 221-5857

Gracie Willis
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW
CENTER
150 East Ponce de Leon Avenue, Suite
340
Decatur, GA 30030
T: (404) 221-6700
F: (404) 221-5857

Michelle P. Gonzalez
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW
CENTER
P.O. Box 370037
Miami, FL 33137-0037
T: (786) 753-1383
F: (786) 237-2949

Sean Riordan
Christine P. Sun
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION
FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA, INC.
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
T: (415) 621-2493
F: (415) 255-8437

Blaine Bookey
Karen Musalo
Eunice Lee
Kathryn Jastram
Sayoni Maitra
CENTER FOR GENDER AND
REFUGEE STUDIES
200 McAllister St.
San Francisco, CA 94102
T: (415) 565-4877
F: (415) 581-8824

Steven Watt
ACLU FOUNDATION HUMAN
RIGHTS PROGRAM
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
T: (212) 519-7870
F: (212) 549-2654

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Legal Framework for Asylum Seekers at the Southern Border.....	5
II. The Contiguous Territory Return Provision, and Defendants’ Forced Return Policy.....	6
III. Procedural History	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE FORCED RETURN POLICY IS ILLEGAL.	14
A. The Forced Return Policy Violates the Contiguous-Territory-Return Statute, § 1225(b)(2)(C).	14
B. The Forced Return Policy Violates Defendants’ Nonrefoulement Obligation Under U.S. Law, And Is Arbitrary, Capricious, and Contrary to Law In Violation of the APA.	24
1. The Forced Return Policy Eliminates Basic Procedural Protections Designed To Ensure Compliance With The Nonrefoulement Obligation.	26

2.	The Forced Return Policy Violates The Withholding of Removal Statute, § 1231(b)(3).	30
3.	The Forced Return Policy’s Protection Procedure is Arbitrary and Capricious.	34
a.	The Forced Return Policy Is An Unexplained and Unjustified Departure from Consistent Agency Practice.	35
b.	The Forced Return Policy Does Not Rationally Further the End of Nonrefoulement.	36
4.	At a Minimum, Defendants Must Adopt a Threshold Fear Screening Standard and Provide Basic Procedural Safeguards.	39
C.	The Forced Return Policy Established A New, Binding Fear-Assessment Process Without Notice and Comment.	41
II.	THE EQUITIES STRONGLY FAVOR PLAINTIFFS.	43
A.	Plaintiffs Are Suffering Irreparable Harm.	43
B.	The Public Interest and Balance of Equities Weigh Heavily in Favor of Injunctive Relief.	47
III.	A NATIONWIDE INJUNCTION IS NECESSARY TO REDRESS PLAINTIFFS’ INJURIES.	51
A.	The Organizations Have Standing and Are Within the INA’s Zone of Interests.	52
1.	The Organizations Have Article III Standing.	52
2.	The Organizations Fall Within the Zone of Interests.	53
B.	The District Court’s Nationwide Injunction is Necessary and Appropriate to Address Plaintiffs’ Injuries.	54
C.	In The Alternative, the Court May Tailor the Injunction to Address the Illegal Harms the Court Identifies in the Forced Return Policy.	57

CONCLUSION.....58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akinmade v. INS</i> , 196 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Andriasian v. INS</i> , 180 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir.1999).....	34
<i>Andrus v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 657 (1980).....	33
<i>Ariz. Dream Act. Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	50
<i>Augustin v. Sava</i> , 735 F.2d 32 (2d Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>Bangor Hydro-Elec. Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 78 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	35
<i>Bartolme v. Sessions</i> , 904 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	56
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. E.P.A.</i> , 28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	36
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018).....	56
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	54
<i>Colmenar v. I.N.S.</i> , 210 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	33
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 354 F.Supp.3d 1094 (N.D. Cal. 2018) ...	56
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 909 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)....	35
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	43
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	34

<i>Hemp Industries Ass’n v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 333 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003)	42
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>I.N.S. v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	25
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 408 (1984)	33
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S.Ct. 830 (2018)	21
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	36
<i>K.W. ex rel. D.W. v. Armstrong</i> , 789 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Khouzam v. Attorney General</i> , 549 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2480 (2015).....	31
<i>Ledezma-Galicia v. Holder</i> , 636 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011) (per curiam).....	51
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	53
<i>Local Joint Exec. Bd. of Las Vegas, Culinary Workers Union Local 226 v. NLRB</i> , 309 F.3d 578 (9th Cir. 2002)	41
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	57
<i>Mada-Luna v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1987)	42
<i>Madrigal v. Holder</i> , 716 F.3d 499 (9th Cir. 2013)	44
<i>Mamouzian v. Ashcroft</i> , 390 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	51
<i>Matter of E-R-M- & L-R-M-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 520 (BIA 2011).....	6, 18

<i>Matter of M-S-</i> , 27 I.&N. Dec. 509 (A.G. 2019)	18
<i>Matter of Sanchez-Avila</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 444 (BIA 1996)	24
<i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass'n v. F.C.C.</i> , 253 F.3d 732 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (en banc)	36
<i>Ming Zhang v. Holder</i> , 585 F.3d 715 (2d Cir. 2009).....	39
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	40
<i>Nat'l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	54
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	56
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	43, 47
<i>Perez-Guzman v. Lynch</i> , 835 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Perez-Lastor v. I.N.S.</i> , 208 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972).....	34
<i>R.I.L-R v. Johnson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015).....	47
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)	55, 56
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	55
<i>Trump v. Int'l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	55
<i>United States v. BNS Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 456 (9th Cir. 1988).....	58
<i>United States v. Luong</i> , 627 F.3d 1306 (9th Cir. 2010).....	41
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	21

<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)	46
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017).....	55
<i>Winter v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	44
<i>Yassini v. Crosland</i> , 618 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1980).....	50

Statutes

Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998 § 2242(a), Pub. L. No. 105-207, Div. G. Title XXI, 112 Stat. 2681.....	25
INA § 243(h) (1980)	31
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, § 101(a), 94 Stat. 102	48
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	41
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)	41
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(A)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(3)(B)(ii)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1182(m)(2)(C)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii)	5, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii)	6, 18, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)	20

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(v)	28
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A).....	17, 19, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(B)	19, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(B)(ii)	14, 16, 19, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C)	passim
8 U.S.C. §1229a(b)(4)(A)	27
8 U.S.C. §1229a(b)(4)(B)	27
28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	58

Regulations

INS, Regulations Concerning the Convention Against Torture, 64 Fed. Reg. 8478 (Feb. 19, 1999)	35
62 Fed. Reg. 10312 (1997)	42
62 Fed. Reg. 444 (1997)	42
63 Fed. Reg. 31945 (1998)	42
64 Fed. Reg. 8,478 (1999)	33, 42
8 C.F.R. § 208.1	33
8 C.F.R. § 208.10(e).....	33
8 C.F.R. § 208.10(f)	33
8 C.F.R. § 208.16(b)	27
8 C.F.R. § 208.16(c).....	27

8 C.F.R. § 208.2(b)	33
8 C.F.R. § 208.3(b)	33
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)(4).....	29
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)(5).....	29
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)(6).....	29
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e)(1).....	29
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e)(3).....	28
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(f)	6
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(g)	29
8 C.F.R. § 208.31	32
8 C.F.R. § 208.31(c).....	29
8 C.F.R. § 208.31(e).....	28. 33
8 C.F.R. § 208.31(g)	29
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(2)(i).....	28
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(4).....	28
8 C.F.R. § 235.6	20
8 C.F.R. § 238.1(B)(2)(i)	28
8 C.F.R. § 1208.30(g)	29
8 C.F.R. § 1240.3	27
8 C.F.R. § 1362	27

Treaties

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment art. 3, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1988)25

Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees art. I, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T.6223.....25

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 104-469, pt. 1 (1996)22

Other Authorities

Executive Office of Immigration Review, *In Absentia Removal Orders in Cases Originating with a Credible Fear Claim* (Apr. 23, 2019)49

Executive Office of Immigration Review, *Rates of Asylum Filings in Cases Originating with a Credible Fear Claim* (Nov. 2, 2018)49

U.S. Dep’t of Justice INS, 1997 Statistical Yearbook of the Immigration and Naturalization Service 174, Oct. 199923

U.S. Dep’t of State, Mexico 2018 Country Report on Human Practices (Mar. 13, 2019)2, 8

U.S. Dep’t of State, U.S.-Mexico Joint Declaration, June 7, 20192
